

No. 09-115

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorneys General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. Federal law preempts the Arizona statute’s employer-sanctions provisions	10
A. The Arizona statute is not a “licensing law”	10
1. No licenses are issued under the Arizona statute	11
2. The Arizona statute imposes sanctions on holders of documents that are not licenses	14
B. The structure and history of the federal employer-sanctions provisions confirm that the Arizona statute is not saved from preemption	16
1. The federal employer-sanctions provi- sions reflect a careful balance	17
2. Congress expressly preempted state laws that would disrupt that balance, and the savings clause must not be read to frus- trate that goal	18
C. The Arizona statute obstructs the adminis- tration of the federal employer-sanctions framework	23
II. Federal law specifies that E-Verify is a voluntary program and preempts Arizona’s requirement to use E-Verify	26
A. Ordinary principles of conflict preemption apply	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Congress has specified that E-Verify should grow through voluntary enrollment, and the Arizona statute frustrates that policy	27
1. The statutory text expressly specifies that participation in E-Verify shall be voluntary, with only a few enumerated exceptions	28
2. The history of E-Verify confirms that Congress has managed the program’s growth by insisting upon voluntary participation	30
3. Arizona’s requirement to participate in E-Verify conflicts with the federal framework	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alvin v. State</i> , 42 P.3d 1156 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002)	13
<i>Brock v. State</i> , 299 S.E.2d 71 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983)	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	23, 34
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009), appeal voluntarily dismissed, No. 09-2006 (4th Cir. Dec. 14, 2009)	29, 30
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	2, 7, 9, 25, 26
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	23, 27, 33
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	26
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431, 1438 (2010)	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	13

Statutes and regulations:

Basic Pilot Extension Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-128, § 2, 115 Stat. 2407	4
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944	4
§ 3(a), 117 Stat. 1944	5, 31
§ 3(b)(2), 117 Stat. 1945	32
§ 3(d), 117 Stat. 1945	5
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Con- tinuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. A, § 143, 122 Stat. 3580	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropri- ations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 547, 123 Stat. 2177	4, 5
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act of 1963, 7 U.S.C. 2041 <i>et seq.</i> (1976)	20
7 U.S.C. 2041(a) (1976)	20
7 U.S.C. 2043 (1976)	20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 2044(b)(6) (1976)	20
7 U.S.C. 2051 (1976)	21
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. IV, 110 Stat. 3009-655 (8 U.S.C. 1324a note)	2
§ 401(a), 110 Stat. 3009-655	3
§ 401(b), 110 Stat. 3009-655	4, 30
§ 401(c), 110 Stat. 3009-656	4
§ 401(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-656	30
§ 401(e)(1)	5, 31
§ 402(a), 110 Stat. 3009-656	4
§ 402(a)	9, 28, 30, 31
§ 402(b)	4
§ 402(b)(2)	29
§ 402(c)(1)	29
§ 402(c)(2)	31
§ 402(c)(2)(A)	29
§ 402(c)(2)(B)	29
§ 402(c)(3)	9, 29, 31
§ 402(d)(2)	4, 28
§ 402(d)(3)(A)	4, 29
§ 402(e)	28
§ 402(e)(1)(A)(i)	4
§ 402(e)(2)	4
§ 403(a)	29
§ 405(a)	31
§ 405(b)	32, 33

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1324a	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(6)	6
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)	2, 3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(4)	24
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(5)	24
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(6)	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(3)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)(A)(i)-(iii)	18
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(8)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2)	3, 7, 10, 22
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. 1324b	1, 4, 17, 28
8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iv)(I)-(III)	18
8 U.S.C. 1373(c)	5

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L.	
No. 99-608, 100 Stat. 3359	1
§ 101(b)(1)(B), 100 Stat. 3372	22
§ 101(b)(1)(C), 100 Stat. 3372	22
§ 115(1), 100 Stat. 3384	24
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers	
Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. 1813(a)(3) (1982)	21
29 U.S.C. 1813(a)(6)	22
29 U.S.C. 1816 (1982)	21
29 U.S.C. 1871	21, 22
40 U.S.C. 121(a)	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2009):	
§ 4-210(A)(3)	12
§ 4-210(A)(8)	12
§ 4-210(A)(12)	12
§ 10-203	15
§§ 23-521 <i>et seq.</i> (1995 & Supp. 2009)	12
§ 29-308 (1998)	15
§ 29-631	15
§ 29-842(A)	15
§ 32-1232(C)(1)	20
§ 32-1263(A)(2)	20
Legal Arizona Workers Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 23-211	
<i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2009)	1
§ 23-211(9)(a)	6
§ 23-211(9)(b)	14

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 23-211(9)(b)(i)	7
§ 23-211(9)(b)(ii)	7, 12
§ 23-211(9)(c)	7
§ 23-211(11)	5
§ 23-212(A)	5
§ 23-212(D)	5
§ 23-212(F)(1)(b)	6
§ 23-212(F)(1)(c)	6, 12
§ 23-212(F)(1)(d)	6
§ 23-212(F)(2)	6, 12
§ 23-212(F)(3)(b)	6
§ 23-212(H)	5
§ 23-212(I)	5
§ 23-212(J)	6, 25
§ 23-212.01(A)	5
§ 23-212.01(D)	5
§ 23-212.01(F)(1)(b)	6
§ 23-212.01(F)(1)(c)	6, 12
§ 23-212.01(F)(1)(d)	12
§ 23-212.01(F)(2)	6, 12
§ 23-212.01(F)(3)(b)	6
§ 23-212.01(H)	5
§ 23-212.01(I)	6
§ 23-212.01(J)	6, 25
§ 23-214(A)	7
§ 23-214(B)	7

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. (Supp. 1983):	
§ 658.440(2)(d)	21
§ 658.445(1)	21
§ 658.453(1)(c)	21
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 1985):	
§ 1301.306	21
§ 1301.503(1)	21
§ 1301.505(3)	21
§ 1301.606(a)	21
Exec. Order No. 13,465, 3 C.F.R. 192 (2009)	29
§ 3, 3 C.F.R. 193 (2009)	29
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(c)	3
Section 274a.2	3
Section 274a.2(b)(4)	24
Section 274a.9(e)	3
Section 274a.9(f)	3
28 C.F.R.:	
Sections 68.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Sections 68.53-68.56	17
Miscellaneous:	
Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.:	
<i>Arizona Joint Tax Application,</i>	
https://www.azdes.gov/main.aspx?menu=316&id=3960 (last visited Sept. 3, 2010)	14

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Who Pays Unemployment Taxes?</i> , https://www.azdes.gov/main.aspx?menu=316&id=3962 (last visited Sept. 3, 2010)	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
5th ed. (1979)	15
8th ed. (2004)	11
149 Cong. Rec. (2003):	
pp. 29,761-29,764	33
p. 29,763	33
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 10,130	17
p. 10,136	17
p. 33,837	29
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986):	
Pt. 1	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 2	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2003) . . .	32
Institute for Survey Research & Westat, <i>INS Basic Pilot Evaluation: Summary Report</i> (Jan. 19, 2002)	32
S. Rep. No. 202, 88th Cong. 1st Sess. (1963)	21
S. Rep. No. 1295, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. (1974)	20
<i>The E-Verify Program for Employment Verification Memorandum of Understanding</i> , http://www.uscis.gov/files/nativedocuments/MOU.pdf (Oct. 29, 2008)	34
United States GAO, <i>PAD-80-22, Illegal Aliens: Estimating Their Impact on the United States</i> (1980)	18, 22

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	15
Westat, <i>Findings of the E-Verify Program</i> <i>Evaluation</i> (Dec. 2009), http://www.uscis.gov/ USCIS/E-Verify/E-Verify/Final%20 E-Verify%20Report%2012-16-09_2.pdf	31, 33
